operations for the approximately 11-month period ended November 25, 2013 have been shown separately, while the
results subsequent to acquisition are included in Simmons� historical results.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes
only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined company had the companies actually been combined
on the dates described above, nor is it necessarily indicative of the results of operations in future periods or the future
financial position of the combined entities. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
information also does not consider any potential impacts of current market conditions on revenues, expense
efficiencies, asset dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors.

33

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of March 31, 2014

Acquisition

(in thousands, except share and per share
data)

Simmons
Historical

Delta
Trust

Historical

Delta
Trust

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Simmons
and

Delta Trust
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and non-interest bearing balances due
from banks $ 48,018 $ 9,685 $ (14,131)(A),(B) $ 43,572
Interest-bearing balances due from banks 474,118 25,321 �  499,439

Cash and cash equivalents 522,136 35,006 (14,131) 543,011
Investment securities�held-to-maturity 776,615 15,966 �  792,581
Investment securities�available-for-sale 264,974 50,790 �  315,764
Mortgage loans held for sale 16,717 �  �  16,717
Assets held in trading accounts 6,865 �  �  6,865
Loans:
Loans 2,367,777 328,258 (13,800)(C) 2,682,235
Allowance for loan losses (26,983) (6,028) 6,028(D) (26,983)

Net loans 2,340,794 322,230 (7,772) 2,655,252
FDIC indemnification asset 39,239 �  �  39,239
Premises and equipment ($23,779 held for
sale) 135,667 4,433 (500)(E) 139,600
Foreclosed assets 75,647 3,273 (760)(F) 78,160
Interest receivable 15,102 1,465 �  16,567
Bank owned life insurance 60,714 7,438 �  68,152
Goodwill 78,529 822 26,686(G) 106,037
Other intangible assets 14,519 152 4,826(H) 19,497
Other assets 49,129 2,487 2,299(B),(I) 53,915

Total assets $ 4,396,647 $ 444,062 $ 10,648 $ 4,851,357

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Deposits:
Non-interest bearing transaction accounts $ 838,050 $ 123,229 $ �  $ 961,279
Interest bearing transaction accounts and
savings deposits 1,793,330 153,723 �  1,947,053
Time deposits 1,075,668 110,923 �  1,186,591

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 85

Total deposits 3,707,048 387,875 �  4,094,923
Federal funds purchased and securities sold
under agreements to repurchase 104,643 �  �  104,643
Other borrowings 116,970 11,128 200(J) 128,298
Subordinated debentures 20,620 �  �  20,620
Accrued interest and other liabilities 40,694 2,354 �  43,048

Total liabilities 3,989,975 401,357 200 4,391,532
Stockholders� equity 406,672 42,705 10,448(K) 459,825

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,396,647 $ 444,062 $ 10,648 $ 4,851,357

Common shares outstanding 16,311,263 17,727,930
Common equity per common share $ 24.93 $ 25.94
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

34

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of March 31, 2014

Pro Forma
Simmons
and

Delta Trust
Combined

Acquisitions

(in thousands, except share and
per share data)

Community
First

Historical
Liberty
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and non-interest bearing
balances due from banks $ 43,572 $ 21,453 $ 19,555 $ (10,308)(1) $ 74,272
Interest-bearing balances due from
banks 499,439 28,215 80,058 �  607,712

Cash and cash equivalents 543,011 49,668 99,613 (10,308) 681,984
Investment
securities�held-to-maturity 792,581 200 �  �  792,781
Investment
securities�available-for-sale 315,764 677,474 94,456 �  1,087,694
Mortgage loans held for sale 16,717 7,857 1,688 �  26,262
Assets held in trading accounts 6,865 �  �  �  6,865
Loans: �
Loans 2,682,235 1,121,124 809,159 (43,980)(2) 4,568,538
Allowance for loan losses (26,983) (16,011) (11,300) 27,311(3) (26,983)

Net loans 2,655,252 1,105,113 797,859 (16,669) 4,541,555
FDIC indemnification asset 39,239 �  �  �  39,239
Premises and equipment ($23,779
held for sale) 139,600 44,317 35,172 (3,250)(4) 215,839
Foreclosed assets 78,160 4,145 1,762 (250)(5) 83,817
Interest receivable 16,567 6,412 3,935 �  26,914
Bank owned life insurance 68,152 21,614 16,510 �  106,276
Goodwill 106,037 2,293 3,063 215,321(6) 326,714
Other intangible assets 19,497 874 883 31,648(7) 52,902
Other assets 53,915 17,863 7,315 1,404(1),(8) 80,497

Total assets $ 4,851,357 $ 1,937,830 $ 1,062,256 $ 217,896 $ 8,069,339

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Deposits:
Non-interest bearing transaction
accounts $ 961,279 $ 192,012 $ 132,531 $ �  $ 1,285,822

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 87

Interest bearing transaction
accounts and savings deposits 1,947,053 887,507 540,224 �  3,374,784
Time deposits 1,186,591 510,359 212,341 1,634(9) 1,910,925

Total deposits 4,094,923 1,589,878 885,096 1,634 6,571,531
Federal funds purchased and
securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 104,643 33,967 �  �  138,610
Other borrowings 128,298 102,075 46,237 1,100(10) 277,710
Subordinated debentures 20,620 27,100 20,620 �  68,340
Accrued interest and other
liabilities 43,048 15,560 8,819 1,200(11) 68,627

Total liabilities 4,391,532 1,768,580 960,772 3,934 7,124,818
Preferred stock �  30,852 �  �  30,852
Common equity 459,825 138,398 101,484 213,962 913,669

Total stockholders� equity 459,825 169,250 101,484 213,962(12) 944,521

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 4,851,357 $ 1,937,830 $ 1,062,256 $ 217,896 $ 8,069,339

Common shares outstanding 17,727,930 29,599,117
Common equity per common share $ 25.94 $ 30.87
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

35

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Simmons
Historical

Acquisition Pro Forma
Simmons
and Delta
Trust

Combined
(in thousands, except share and per share
data)

Delta Trust
Historical

Delta Trust Pro
Forma

Acquisition
Adjustments

INTEREST INCOME
Loans, including fees $ 40,200 $ 3,721 $ 421(L) $ 44,342
Investment securities and other 4,834 276 �  (M) 5,110

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 45,034 3,997 421 49,452

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 2,269 454 �  2,723
Federal funds purchased and securities sold
under agreements to repurchase 53 �  �  53
Other borrowings 1,167 45 �  (N) 1,212

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 3,489 499 �  3,988

NET INTEREST INCOME 41,545 3,498 421 45,464
Provision for loan losses 908 262 �  (O) 1,170

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 40,637 3,236 421 44,294

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Trust income 1,537 584 �  2,121
Service charges on deposit accounts 6,068 120 �  6,188
Other service charges and fees 1,866 1,111 �  2,977
SBA and Mortgage banking income 810 �  �  810
Credit card fees 4,600 �  �  4,600
Investment banking income 181 �  �  181
Bank owned life insurance income 330 56 �  386
Gain (loss) on sale of securities, net �  1 �  1
Net gain (loss) on assets covered by FDIC loss
share agreements (7,370) �  �  (7,370)
Other income 1,176 482 �  1,658

TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME 9,198 2,354 �  11,552

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 89

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 22,464 2,699 �  25,163
Occupancy expense, net 3,890 281 �  4,171
Furniture and equipment expense 2,014 175 �  2,189
Other real estate and foreclosure expense 873 4 �  877
Deposit insurance 668 81 �  749
Merger related costs 1,272 �  �  (P) 1,272
Other operating expenses 13,370 736 124(Q) 14,230

TOTAL NON-INTEREST EXPENSE 44,551 3,976 124 48,651

NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 5,284 1,614 297 7,195
Provision for income taxes 932 561 116(R) 1,609

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 4,352 $ 1,053 $ 181 $ 5,586

BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE $ 0.27 $ 0.32

DILUTED EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE $ 0.27 $ 0.32

Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 16,270,149 (S) 17,686,816
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 16,309,868 (S) 17,726,535
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

36

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Acquisitions

(in thousands, except share and
per share data)

Pro Forma
Simmons and
Delta Trust
Combined

Community
First Historical

Liberty
Historical

Community
First and Liberty

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Loans, including fees $ 44,342 $ 14,636 $ 11,209 $ 2,136(13) $ 72,323
Investment securities and other 5,110 4,589 524 �  10,223

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 49,452 19,225 11,733 2,136 82,546

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 2,723 2,281 758 �  (14) 5,762
Federal funds purchased and
securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 53 17 �  �  70
Other borrowings 1,212 564 181 (63)(15) 1,894

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 3,988 2,862 939 (63) 7,726

NET INTEREST INCOME 45,464 16,363 10,794 2,199 74,820
Provision for loan losses 1,170 166 2 �  (16) 1,338

NET INTEREST INCOME
AFTER PROVISION FOR
LOAN LOSSES 44,294 16,197 10,792 2,199 73,482

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Trust income 2,121 4 �  �  2,125
Service charges on deposit accounts 6,188 1,389 1,118 �  8,695
Other service charges and fees 2,977 2,240 1,238 �  6,455
SBA and Mortgage banking income 810 948 845 �  2,603
Credit card fees 4,600 �  �  �  4,600
Investment banking income 181 60 �  �  241
Bank owned life insurance income 386 135 122 �  643
Gain (loss) on sale of securities, net 1 723 (20) �  704
Net gain (loss) on assets covered by
FDIC loss share agreements (7,370) �  �  �  (7,370)
Other income 1,658 256 147 �  2,061

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 91

TOTAL NON-INTEREST
INCOME 11,552 5,755 3,450 �  20,757

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 25,163 8,238 4,139 �  37,540
Occupancy expense, net 4,171 1,548 544 �  6,263
Furniture and equipment expense 2,189 453 730 �  3,372
Other real estate and foreclosure
expense (income) 877 (1,010) 660 �  527
Deposit insurance 749 250 104 �  1,103
Merger related costs 1,272 �  �  �  (17) 1,272
Other operating expenses 14,230 3,223 1,973 833(18) 20,259

TOTAL NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE 48,651 12,702 8,150 833 70,336

NET INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 7,195 9,250 6,092 1,366 23,903
Provision for income taxes 1,609 3,141 1,777 533(19) 7,060

NET INCOME $ 5,586 $ 6,109 $ 4,315 $ 833 $ 16,843

Dividends on preferred stock �  (77) �  �  (77)

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 5,586 $ 6,032 $ 4,315 $ 833 $ 16,766

BASIC EARNINGS PER
COMMON SHARE $ 0.32 $ 0.57

DILUTED EARNINGS PER
COMMON SHARE $ 0.32 $ 0.57

Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 17,686,816 (20) 29,558,003
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 17,726,535 (20) 29,597,722
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

37

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Acquisitions

(in thousands, except share and
per share data)

Simmons
Historical

Metropolitan
Historical

Delta Trust
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Simmons Pro
Forma

Combined
with Delta
Trust and

Metropolitan
INTEREST INCOME
Loans, including fees $ 128,638 $ 26,441 $ 17,192 $ 5,261(L) $ 177,532
Investment securities and other 14,475 5,366 1,216 345(M) 21,402

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 143,113 31,807 18,408 5,606 198,934

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 8,399 2,871 2,059 �  13,329
Federal funds purchased and
securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 219 29 �  �  248
Other borrowings 3,645 129 185 1,270(N) 5,229

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 12,263 3,029 2,244 1,270 18,806

NET INTEREST INCOME 130,850 28,778 16,164 4,336 180,128
Provision for loan losses 4,118 500 951 �  (O) 5,569

NET INTEREST INCOME
AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN
LOSSES 126,732 28,278 15,213 4,336 174,559

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Trust income 5,842 343 1,849 �  8,034
Service charges on deposit accounts 18,815 8,549 568 �  27,932
Other service charges and fees 3,458 5,825 928 �  10,211
SBA and Mortgage banking income 4,592 �  �  �  4,592
Credit card fees 17,372 �  �  �  17,372
Investment banking income 1,811 �  3,421 �  5,232
Bank owned life insurance income 1,319 �  211 �  1,530
Gain (loss) on sale of securities, net (151) 101 13 �  (37)
Net gain (loss) on assets covered by
FDIC loss share agreements (16,188) �  �  �  (16,188)

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 93

Other income 3,746 2,772 255 �  6,773

TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME 40,616 17,590 7,245 �  65,451

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 74,078 19,661 10,087 �  103,826
Occupancy expense, net 10,034 4,955 969 �  15,958
Furniture and equipment expense 7,623 2,523 749 �  10,895
Other real estate and foreclosure
expense (income) 1,337 744 572 �  2,653
Deposit insurance 2,482 2,015 318 �  4,815
Merger related costs 6,376 �  �  �  (P) 6,376
Other operating expenses 32,882 11,759 3,366 1,400(Q) 49,407

TOTAL NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE 134,812 41,657 16,061 1,400 193,930

NET INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 32,536 4,211 6,397 2,936 46,080
Provision for income taxes 9,305 �  2,133 1,145(R) 12,583

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 23,231 $ 4,211 $ 4,264 $ 1,791 $ 33,497

BASIC EARNINGS PER
COMMON SHARE $ 1.42 $ 1.89

DILUTED EARNINGS PER
COMMON SHARE $ 1.42 $ 1.89

Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 16,339,335 (S) 17,756,002
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 16,352,167 (S) 17,768,834
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

38

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Acquisitions

(in thousands, except share and per
share data)

Simmons
Combined
with

Metropolitan
and Delta
Trust

Community
First

Historical
Liberty
Historical

Pro
Forma

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Loans, including fees $ 177,532 $ 57,999 $ 47,392 $ 8,543(13) $ 291,466
Investment securities and other 21,402 15,805 1,567 �  38,774

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 198,934 73,804 48,959 8,543 330,240

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 13,329 10,877 3,966 (1,634)(14) 26,538
Federal funds purchased and
securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 248 74 1 �  323
Other borrowings 5,229 2,185 739 (300)(15) 7,853

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 18,806 13,136 4,706 (1,934) 34,714

NET INTEREST INCOME 180,128 60,668 44,253 10,477 295,526
Provision for loan losses 5,569 977 2,196 �  (16) 8,742

NET INTEREST INCOME
AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN
LOSSES 174,559 59,691 42,057 10,477 286,784

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Trust income 8,034 40 �  �  8,074
Service charges on deposit accounts 27,932 6,339 4,656 �  38,927
Other service charges and fees 10,211 8,178 4,909 �  23,298
SBA and Mortgage banking income 4,592 5,946 4,210 �  14,748
Credit card fees 17,372 �  �  �  17,372
Investment banking income 5,232 156 �  �  5,388
Bank owned life insurance income 1,530 600 414 �  2,544
Gain (loss) on sale of securities, net (37) 572 (1) �  534
Net gain (loss) on assets covered by
FDIC loss share agreements (16,188) �  �  �  (16,188)

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 95

Other income (loss) 6,773 1,186 (80) �  7,879

TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME 65,451 23,017 14,108 �  102,576

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 103,826 32,791 18,252 �  154,869
Occupancy expense, net 15,958 5,910 2,091 �  23,959
Furniture and equipment expense 10,895 1,725 2,848 �  15,468
Other real estate and foreclosure
expense 2,653 669 729 �  4,051
Deposit insurance 4,815 1,025 509 �  6,349
Merger related costs 6,376 �  �  �  (17) 6,376
Other operating expenses 49,407 13,537 8,516 3,330(18) 74,790

TOTAL NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE 193,930 55,657 32,945 3,330 285,862

NET INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 46,080 27,051 23,220 7,147 103,498
Provision for income taxes 12,583 8,639 8,019 2,787(19) 32,028

NET INCOME $ 33,497 $ 18,412 $ 15,201 $ 4,360 $ 71,470

Dividends on preferred stock �  (1,542) �  �  (1,542)

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 33,497 $ 16,870 $ 15,201 $ 4,360 $ 69,928

BASIC EARNINGS PER
COMMON SHARE $ 1.89 $ 2.36

DILUTED EARNINGS PER
COMMON SHARE $ 1.89 $ 2.36

Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 17,756,002 (20) 29,627,189
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 17,768,834 (20) 29,640,021
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

39

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements and explanatory notes show the